recorded in the financial statements. The Company also has commodity futures transactions
on the Chicago stock exchange in the United States of America intended to hedge against
fluctuations in commodity prices. These transactions were recorded at fair value at the
reporting date.

Humberg Agribrasil Comércio e Exportação de Grãos S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

78

20. Risk management and financial instruments (Continued)

Financial instruments fair value calculation methodology (Continued)

Summary of financial instruments - assets and liabilities (book value) - Continued

c) Commodity price risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis - Commodities

The table below shows the possible impacts on profit or loss arising from the hypothesis of
the scenarios presented. The probable scenario used the book values, the other scenarios
considered the impacts on profit or loss arising from changes in commodity market prices.
The shocks are applied on the future price of commodities and the basis value.

 Consolidated

 12/31/2022

 Scenarios

 I - Probable II - 25% III - 50% IV - (25%) V - (50%)
Outstanding contract position
Purchase contracts 24,493 80,654 136,815 (31,669) (87,830)
Sales contracts (67,117) (162,067) (257,016) 27,832 122,781
Inventories  28,454 68,844 107,736 (8,940) (47,832)
Futures (9,663) (14,239) (28,478) 14,239 28,478

 (23,833) (26,808) (40,943) 1,462 15,597

 Consolidated

 12/31/2021

 Scenarios

 I - Probable II - 25% III - 50% IV - (25%) V - (50%)
Outstanding contract position
Purchase contracts 93,583 893,393 1,739,700 (893,393) (1,739,700)
Sales contracts (64,455) (458,911) (900,960) 458,911 900,960
Inventories  17,660 67,953 118,245 (67,953) (118,245)
Futures (362,695) (90,674) (181,348) 90,674 181,348

 (315,907) 411,761 775,637 (411,761) (775,637)

d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face difficulties in fulfilling obligations associated
with financial liabilities that are settled with cash payments or another financial asset. The
Company’s liquidity management approach is to ensure, as much as possible, that there will
always be sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations upon maturity, under normal and stress
conditions, without experiencing unacceptable losses or damaging its reputation.

Humberg Agribrasil Comércio e Exportação de Grãos S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)